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Avertissement

. Lisez ces consignes.

. Conservez ces consignes.

Respectez tous les avertissements.

. Respectez toutes les consignes d'utilisation.

. N'utilisez jamais I'appareil & proximité d’un liquide.

. Nettoyez I'appareil avec un chiff on sec.

. Veillez a ne pas empécher la bonne ventilation del'appareil via sesouies de ventilation. Respectez lesconsignes
du fabricant concernant l'installation de I'appareil.

8. Ne placez pas I'appareil a proximité d’une source de chaleur telle qu'un chauff age, une cuisiniére ou tout
appareil dégageant de la chaleur (y compris un amplide puissance).

9. Ne supprimez jamais la sécurité des prises bipolaires ou des prises terre. Les prises bipolaires possedent deux
contacts de largeur diff érente. Le plus large est le contact de sécurité. Les prises terre possédent deux contacts
plusune mise a la terre servant de sécurité. Sila prise du blocd’alimentation ou du cordon d’ali-mentation fourni ne
correspond pas a celles de votre installation électrique, faites appel a un électricien pour eff ectuer le changement
de prise.

10. Installez le cordon d’alimentation de telle fagonque personne ne puisse marcher dessus et qu'il soit protégé
d’arétes coupantes. Assurez-vous que le cordond’alimentationest suffisamment protégé, notamment auniveau de
sa prise électrique et de I'endroit ou il est relié al'appareil; cela est également valable pour une éventuelle rallonge
électrique.

11. Utilisez exclusivement des accessoires et desappareils supplémentaires recommandés par le fabricant.

12. Utilisez exclusivement deschariots, des diables, des présentoirs, des piedset des surfaces de travail
recommandéspar le fabricant oulivrés avec le produit.

Déplacez précautionneusement tout chariot ou diable chargé pour éviter d’éventuelles blessures en casde chute.
13. Débranchez I'appareil de la tension secteur en casd’orage ou si 'appareil reste inutilisé pendant une longue
période de temps.

14. Les travaux d’entretien de I'appareil doivent étre eff ectués uniquement par du personnel qualifié. Aucun
entretien n’est nécessaire sauf si I'appareil estendommagé de quelque fagon que cesoit (dommages surle

cordon d’alimentation ou la prise par exemple), si unliquide ouun objet a pénétré a l'intérieur du chassis,

si 'appareil a été exposé a la pluie ou a I'humidité, s'il nefonctionne pas correctement ou a la suite d’'une chute.
15. L'appareil doit étre connecté a une prise secteurdotée d’une protection par mise a la terre.

16. La prise électrique ou la prise IEC de tout appareil dénué de bouton marche/arrét doit rester accessible en
permanence.

NOUTAWN

— distance minimale autour de I'appareil pour une aération suffisante; (Ventilation plus a 5cm)

— il convient que I'aération ne soit pas génée par I'obstruction des ouvertures d'aération pardes objets tels que
journaux, nappes, rideaux, etc.;

— il convient de ne pas placer sur I'appareil de sources de flammes nues, telles que desbougies allumées;

— il convient d'attirer I'attention sur les problémes d'environnement dus a la mise au déchetdes piles;

— sil'appareil est destiné & étre utilisé sous un climat tempéré et/ou tropical. (Dans les régions tropicales et
tempérées )

17. Un avertissement selon lequel les batteries (bloc de batteries ou batteries installées) nedoivent pas étre
exposées a une chaleur excessive telle que celle du soleil, d'un feu oud'origine similaire.

AVERTISSEMENT
Ne pas ingérer la pile, Danger de brdlure chimique
(La télécommande fournie avec) Ce produit contient une pile bouton. Sila pile bouton est
avalée, elle peut provoquer de graves brilures internes en 2 heures seulement et peut
entrainer la mort.
Conserver les piles neuves et usées hors de portée des enfants.
Si le compartiment pile ne se ferme pas correctement, cesser d'utiliser le produit et tenir hors
de portée des enfants.

En cas de doute concernant le fait que les piles pourraient avoir été avalées ou introduites
dans une partie quelcongue du corps, consulter immédiatement un médecin.

Ce symbole avertit de la présence d'une

tension dangereuse et non isolée a

lintérieur de I'appareil - elle peut
provoquer des chocs électriques.

Attention
Ce symbol signale les consignes

DO NOT OPEN! d'utilisation et dentre | Tien importantes
ATTENTION A dans la documentation fournie. Lisez les consignes de

RISQUE D'ELECTROCUTION |

NE PAS OUVRIR! sécurité du manuel d'utilisation de Iappareil

AUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK!




Warnings

Read these instructions.

Keep these instructions.

Heed all warnings.

Follow all instructions.

Do not use this apparatus near water.

. Clean only with dry cloth.

. Do not block any ventilation openings. Install inaccordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.

. Do not install near any heat sources such asradiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus(including amplifi
ers) that produce heat.

9. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades with one
wider than the other. A grounding-type plug

has two blades and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or the third prong are provided for your safety. If the
provided plug does not fi t into your outlet, consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

10. Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the
point where they exit from the apparatus.

11. Use only attachments/accessories specifi ed by the manufacturer.

12. Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the

manufacturer, or sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used, use caution when

moving the cart/apparatus combination to avoid injury from tip-over.

13. Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.

14. Refer all servicing to qualifi ed service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged
in any way, such as power supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the
apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has

been dropped.

15. The apparatus shall be connected to a MAINS socket outlet with a protective earthing connection.

16. Where the MAINS plug or an appliance coupler is used as the disconnect device, the disconnect device shall
remain readily operable.

PNOORWN =

— minimum distances around the apparatus for sufficient ventilation;( The minimum distance between ventilation is
5cm)

— the ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings with items, such as newspapers,
table-cloths, curtains, etc.;

— no naked flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed on the apparatus;

— attention should be drawn to the environmental aspects of battery disposal;

— the use of apparatus in tropical and/or moderate climates. ( Use in tropical and temperate regions)

17. Awarning that batteries (battery pack or batteries installed) shall not be exposed to excessive heat such as
sunshine, fire or the like.

A\ WARNING

Do not ingest the battery, Chemical Burn Hazard
(The remote control supplied with) This product contains a coin/button cell battery. If the coin/button cell
battery is swallowed, it can cause severe internal burns in just 2 hours and can lead to death.
Keep new and used batteries away from children.
If the battery compartment does not close securely, stop using the product and keep it away form children.
If you think batteries might have been swallowed or placed inside any part of the body, seek immediate
medical attention.

This symbol, wherever it appears,
alerts you to the presence of uninsulated
dangerous voltage inside the
enclosure - voltage that may be sufficient to constitute a
risk of shock.

RISKE o This symbol, wherever it appears,
DO NOT OPEN! alerts you to important operating and
ATTENTION maintenance instructions in the

accompanying literature. Please read the manual.

RISQUE D'E|




Safety Warnings

Read all the instructions carefully before
using the unit and keep them for future
reference.

Retain the manual. If you pass the unit
onto a third party make sure to include this
manual.

Check that the voltage marked on the
rating label matches your mains voltage.

Damage

Please inspect the unit for damage after
unpacking.

Do not continue to operate the unit if you
are in any doubt about it working normally,
or if it is damaged in any way - switch off,
withdraw the mains plug and consult your
dealer.

Location of Unit

The unit must be placed on a flat stable
surface and should not be subjected to
vibrations.

Do not place the unit on sloped or unstable
surfaces as the unit may fall off or tip over.
The mains socket must be located near the
unit and should be easily accessible.

This unit is designed for indoor, domestic
use only.

Temperature

Avoid extreme degrees of temperature,
either hot or cold. Place the unit well away
from heat sources such as radiators or gas /
electric fires.

Avoid exposure to direct sunlight and other
sources of heat.

Naked Flames

Never place any type of candle or naked
flame on the top of or near the unit.

Moistue

To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock or
product damage, do not expose this unit
to rain, moisture, dripping or splashing. No
objects filled with liquids, such as vases,
should be placed on the unit.

If you spill any liquid into the unit, it can
cause serious damage. Switch it off at the
mains immediately. Withdraw the mains
plug and consult your dealer.

Ventilation

To prevent the risk of electric shock or
fire hazard due to overheating, ensure
that curtains and other materials do not
obstruct the ventilation vents.

* A minimum distance of 5 cm around the
unit should be maintained to allow for
sufficient ventilation.

+ Do not install or place this unitin a
bookcase, built-in cabinet or in another
confined space. Ensure the unit is well
ventilated.

Safety

+ Always disconnect the unit from the mains
supply before connecting / disconnecting
other devices or moving the unit.

* Unplug the unit from the mains socket
during a lightning storm.

+ In the interests of safety and to avoid
unnecessary energy consumption,
never leave the unit switched on while
unattended for long periods of time, e.g.
overnight, while on holiday or while out of
the house. Switch it off and disconnect the
mains plug from the mains socket.

Mains Cable

» Make sure the unit or unit stand is not
resting on top of the mains cable, as the
weight of the unit may damage the mains
cable and cause a safety hazard.

+ If the mains cable is damaged it must be
replaced by the manufacturer, its service
agent, or similarly qualified persons in
order to avoid a hazard.

Mains Adapter Cable

* Make sure the unit or unit stand is not
resting on top of the mains adapter cable,
as the weight of the unit may damage the
cable and cause a safety hazard.

Interference

» Do not place the unit on or near appliances
which may cause electromagnetic
interference. If you do, it may adversely
affect the operating performance of the
unit, and cause a distorted picture or
sound.

Batteries

+ Batteries used in the remote control for this
unit are easily swallowed by young children
and this is dangerous.

+ Keep loose batteries away from young
children and make sure that the battery
holder tray is secure in the remote control.
Seek medical advice if you believe a cell
has been swallowed.

» Please dispose of batteries correctly by
following the guidance in this manual.



+ Do not expose the battery to direct Maintenance

sunlight or sources of excessive heat. - Ensure to unplug the unit from the mains
Supervision socket before cleaning.
= Children should be supervised to ensure + Do no_t use any type of'abrasive pad or
that they do not play with the unit and the abrasive cleaning solutions as these may
remote control. damage the unit’s surface.

+ Never let anyone especially children push ~ * Do not use liquids to clean the unit.
anything into the holes, slots or any other

openings in the case - this could result in a TO prevent the
fatal electric shock.
spread of fire,

CAUTION
A RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK keep CandleS

DO NOT OPEN
or other open

The lightning flash with arrowhead

A symbol, witgin an equilateral ﬂames away
triangle, is intended to alert the from this
user to the presence of uninsulated
“dangerous voltage"” within the DFOdUCt at all
unit’s enclosure that may be of .
sufficient magnitude to constitute a tlmeS.

risk of electric shock.

The exclamation point within an
A equilateral triangle is intended to
alert the user to the presence of
important operating and
maintenance (servicing)
instructions in the manual
accompanying the unit.

Service

+ To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not
remove screws. The unit does not contain
any user-serviceable parts. Please leave all
maintenance work to qualified personnel.

» Do not open any fixed covers as this may
expose dangerous voltages.



Thank yOU for purchasing your new Letv Soundbar.

We recommend that you spend some time reading this instruction manual
in order that you fully understand all the operational features it offers. You
will also find some hints and tips to help you resolve any issues.

Read all the safety instructions carefully before use and keep this
instruction manual for future reference.

Unpacking

Remove all items from the packaging. Retain the packaging. If you dispose of it please do so
according to local regulations.

The following items are included: r

U ]
Main Unit Remate Control Subwoofer

Mains Cable x 2 Mains Adapter for 3.5mm to RCA Stereo
Main Unit Audio Cable

Instruction

Manual

Instruction Manual

®

+ To get the most from this product, you may need to buy an HDMI / coaxial / optical cable.
» Ifitems are missing, or damaged please contact Tel: 10-10-9000 for assistance.



Product Overview

Main Unit
Front View

1 2
1. LED Display

Show the current status.

2. Remote Control Sensor
Receive signal from the remote control.

Top View

A\

() SOURCE VOL-  VOL+

RS

1. & Button
Switch the unit between On and
Standby mode.
2. SOURCE Button
Select the input source.
ARC — HDMI 1 — HDMI 2 — BT — OPTICAL — COAXIAL — AUX 1(RCA)— AUX 2(3.5) — ARC

3. VOL -/ +Button
Adjust the volume.



Rear View

Q L[oo Q0 s === J;I o
/\
p
(eomeno -=2==.
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L [ ’ | | | |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1. @ 24V-"Z2.7A Socket 5. AUX 1 (L/R) Sockets
2. COAXIAL Socket 6. HDMI ARC
3. OPTICAL Socket 7. HDMI 1/ 2 Sockets
4. 3.5mm Analog Socket
Rear View of Subwoofer
1
2
3
4
1. POWER Indicator 3. AC 100~240V Power Socket
Light up orange when the pairing
succeed.
2. PAIR Button 4. ON/OFF Switch
Pair with the main unit. Switch the subwoofer ON or OFF.
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Remote Control

1. & Button
Switch the unit between On and
Standby mode.

2. VOL - Button
Decrease the master volume.

3. VOL+ Button
Increase the master volume.

4, % PAIR Button

5. HDMI Button
Switch between HDMI 1/HDMI 2/
ARC mode.

6. SUB — Button
Decrease the subwoofer sound level.

7. SUB + Button
Increase the subwoofer sound level.

8. EQ Mode button

Switch between music , movie and TV mode

9. Source input button

Switch between AUX1 /AUX2 /OPTICAL/COAXIAL

10. "¢> Button
Mute the unit or resume the sound.

11. DTS TSHD Button
Active or turn off DTS TruSurround.

12. DTS TVOL Button
Active or turn off DTS TruVolume.

11
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TSHD
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HDM
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TVOL

10

12

1



12

Preparation

Remote Control Operation
Range

« The remote control sensor on the front
unit is sensitive to the remote control’s
commands up to a maximum of 5 metres l
away and within a maximum of a 60° arc.

* Please note that the operating distance may
vary depending on the brightness of the
room.

«  Remember to remove the insulation sheet
from the remote control.

Speakers Placement

AN

+ The subwoofer should
be within 5 metres of
SUBWOOFER the soundbar in an

open area (the closer
ﬁ the better).

* Do not put anything
on the top of the
subwoofer.

SOUNDBA

Soundbar

Soundbar carries most of the dialog as well as music and effects.

= |If your TV is placed on a table, you can place the soundbar on the table directly in front
of the TV stand, centered with the TV screen.

« |If your TV is attached to a wall, you can mount the soundbar on the wall directly below
the TV screen.

Subwoofer

A subwoofer is designed to reproduce powerful low bass effects (explosions, the rumble of

spaceships, etc.).

» The performance of a subwoofer is directly related to its placement in the listening
room. Experiment with placement before choosing a final location for your subwoofer.
Find the location where the bass performance is best.



Connections

AN

This section involves various methods of connecting the product to other external components. Ensure
all audio connections of the unit are connected before connecting to the mains power socket.

Method 1: Optical / Coaxial Connection

Use an optical cable (not included) / coaxial cable (not included) to connect the soundbar's
OPTICAL COAXIALsocket to the OPTICAL OUT/ COAXIAL OUT socket of the external
device. The simplest option is to connect your soundbar directly to your TV. If you connect
the soundbar to another external device (e.g. Blu-Ray player), you will hear the sound from
that device through the soundbar.

After connection, press SOURCE on the unit or on the remote control repeatedly

to select OPTICALor COAXIAL to play audio from your input device.

Rear View of the Soundbar

T THERELEED)

______ A ___ _______ Optical cable (notincluded) or
Coaxial cable (not included)

1 I
! 1
D i

: = N 1
| Set-top Box 1
1 I
1

: = C— ,
I Blu-ray Player / DVD Player Satellite Game |
! | Recorder Receiver Console p

The unit may not be able to decode all digital audio formats from the input source, In this case, the unit
will mute. This is NOT a defect. Ensure that the audio setting of the input source (e.g. TV, game conscle,
DVD player, efc.) is set to PCMor Dolby Digital (Refer to the user manual of the input source device for
its audio setting details) with optical / coaxial input.

13
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Method 2: HDMI Hub Connection

Using your Soundbar as a hub
Use this method to connect all your devices into your soundbar.

Connect the player(Like DVD) HDMI out and the Soundbar HDMI1/HDMI2 with one
HDMI cable (not included), and then connect the Soundbar ARC with your TV HDMI in.

After connection, press SOURCE on the unit or HDMI on the remote control repeatedly
to select HDMI 1 / HDMI 2 to play audio from your input device.

HDMI Cable (not included)

l Rear View of the Soundbar

[ ]
+
| o [ @ B
. 1000 D)
= w——

FoT T T T T T T T T TS T E S \I

e [ oims | : HDMI |Cable

Set-top Box Blu-ray Player | DVD (not in|cluded)

Player / Recorder

Satellite
Receiver

|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
!

The unit may not be able to decode all digital audio formats from the input source. In this case, the unit
will mute. This is NOT a defect. Ensure the audio setting of the input source ( TV, game console, DVD
player, etc.) is set to PCM or Dolby Digital (Refer to the user manual of the input source device for

its audio setting details) with HDMI input.



Using Your TV as a hub

The ARC (Audio Return Channel) function allows sound to travel to and from your ARC-
compliant TV to your soundbar through a single HDMI connection. To enjoy the ARC
function, please ensure that your TV is ARC compliant and set up accordingly.

®

Ensure to use an HDMI cables that can support the ARC function.

Use this method to connect all your devices into your TV.
Connect an HDMI cable (not included) from your soundbar's HDMI OUT (ARC)socket to
the HDMI (ARC)socket on your ARC-compliant TV.

After connection, press SOURCE on the unit orHDMI on the remote control repeatedly to
select ARCto play audio from your input device.

HDMI Cable (not included)

(geme00 = e =p)

@
HDMI (ARC)
Rear View of the Soundbar
j
e
t

Sel-top Box  Blu.ray Player | DVD Satelite  Game Video
Player / Recorder Receiver Console Camera

|
I
1
|
|
|
|
|
|

-
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Method 3: AUX Connection

Use an RCA stereo audio cable to connect the soundbar's AUX 1 (L/R)socket to the
AUDIO OUT sockets of the external device.

After connection, pressSOURCE on the unit orAUX on the remote control repeatedly to
select AUX 1to play audio from your input device.

Rear View of the Soundbar

(goze00 ===

3.5mm to RCA Stereo Audio
OR Cable (included)

RCA to RCA Stereo Audio
Cable (not included)

Set-top Box %‘“

Blu-ray Player / DVD Satellite Game Video
Player / Recorder Receiver  Console Camera

Ensure to match the colours on the cable plugs to the colours on the input and output sockets.

Connecting an MP3 Player

Use a 3.5mm to 3.5mm stereo audio cable (not included) to connect the soundbar’s
AUX 2 to the headphone socket of the external device.

After connection, press SOURCE on the unit or AUX on the remote control repeatedly to
select AUX 2to play audio from your input device.

Rear View of the Soundbar

000 =222
t

@

3.5mm to 3.5mm Stereo
Audio Cable (Not included)

16



Connecting to the Mains Supply

The soundbar and subwoofer are designed t

mains cables.

AN
VAAN

+ Connecting the unit to any other power source may damage the unit.

* Ensure all audio connections of the unit are connected before connecting to the mains power socket.

* Make sure the mains plug is firmly inserted into the mains socket.

To switch the unit off completely, remove the mains plug from the mains socket.

s Dlansa biiom dhhin iimit Aff mmmnelabaly bom souin amacms carbyam o © e
Please turn the unit off completely to save energy when not in use.

+ The mains adapter and mains cable are designed for this Letv soundbar only. DO NOT use the mains
adapter and mains cable for other purposes.

Soundbar
Unwind the mains adapter cable to its full length. Connect mains cable to the mains

PRI P L f— s

dClapIBf and then connect o the &-e—& 24V---2.7TA socket on the rear of the unit and
a mains socket at the other end.

Rear View of the Unit

©eo © © 2= =

W mItA  COAXIL  OPTIGA

To the J
mains socket ';:

Subwoofer

Connect the other end of the mains cable to the AC 100-240V socket at the rear of the
subwoofer then connect the mains plug to the mains socket.

Rear View of the Subwoofer

To the
mains socket

17
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Pairing the Wireless Subwoofer with the Soundbar

Automatic Pairing

Plug the soundbar and the subwoofer into the mains sockets and switch on the subwoofer.
Presson the unit or on the remote control to switch the unit to On mode. The display will
show “WELCOME". Then the subwoofer and soundbar will automatically paired within 30
seconds.

VAN

Do not press PAIR on the rear of the subwoofer, except for manual pairing.

Manual Pairing

VAN

It is very abnormal that the connection would fail, you should not attempt manual pairing in normal
usage.

If the automatic pairing fails or the subwoofer is switched OFF, the display will flash "CHK
SUB for 20 seconds. Ensure that all the cables are well connected, the main unit and the
subwoofer is switched to On mode. If it still doesn't work, pair the subwoofer with the
soundbar manually.

1. Unplug both units from the mains sockets, then plug them in again after 3 minutes.

2. Press and hold the PAIR button on the rear of the subwoofer, and then press and hold
SOURCE and VOL+ on the unit for a few seconds to start pairing. The pair indicator
on the subwoofer will rapidly blink when pairing and will become solid when successful.

3. While the unit is pairing with the subwoofer, “CNCT SUB" will flash on the display.

4. After the subwoofer is paired with the unit, “"CNCT SUB" will disappear, and the display
will show the current channel.

®

+ The subwoofer should be within 5 m of the soundbar in an open area.

= If the wireless connection fails again, check if there is conflict or strong interference (for example,
interference from an electronic device) around your location. Remove these conflicts or strong
interferences and repeat the above procedures.



General Operation

Standby / ON

When you first connect the unit to the mains socket, the unit will be in Standby mode.

*  During Standby mode, the POWER indicator of the subwoofer will be off. Press
on the unit or on the remote control to switch the unit on. The display will show
“ WELCOME * and then the last used mode. The sound level will fix on level 15 after
every time the unit is switched on.
After the unit is idle for about 10 seconds, the display will show “__*. Press any button
(except®) to exit the idle mode.

« Press®on the unit or on the remote control again to switch the unit back to Standby
mode. The display will show "GOODBYE", and then turn off.

Automatic Power Off Function

The unit automatically turns to Standby mode after about 10 minutes if the TV or the
external unit is disconnected, switched off or the volume is too close to mute.

A\

= To switch the unit off completely, remove the mains plug from the mains socket.
* Please turn the unit off completely to save energy when not in use.

Selecting Modes

1. Press SOURCE on the Unit repeatedly to select between:
ARC—HDMI 1—HDMI| 2—BT—OPTICAL—COAXIAL—AUX 1(RCA)—
AUX 2(3.5) —=ARC—

2. Press SOURCE on Remote Control repeatedly to select between:
OPTICAL—COAXIAL—AUX 1(RCA)—AUX 2(3.5)—

3. Press HDMI on the Remote Control repeatedly to select between:
ARC—HDMI1—HDMI2—ARC—

4. Press the % on Remote Control to go to BT channel.

19
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Adjusting the Speaker Level Settings and Effects

Adjusting the Volume
* Press VOL+ / - to adjust the volume.
*  If you wish to turn the sound off, press & on the remote control. The display will show

“MUTE". Presst{ again, or press VOL + / — on the unit or on the remote control to
resume normal listening.

Adjusting the Subwoofer Volume Level

Press SUB + / —repeatedly to adjust the bass volume level from SUB MIN(-10) to
SUB MAX(10).

DTS TruSurround
Press DTS TSHD to activate or turn off DTS TruSurround.

DTS TruVolume

Press DTS TVOL to activate or turn off the TruVolume, it controls the level of audio
output to prevent commercials from being louder than the volume of the program
being viewed.

®

The acoustic setting has been set to fit most occasions. However, you may adjust the acoustic effect by
pressing DTS TSHD or DTS TVOL button for optima sound performance for different video
programmes



Bluetooth® Operation

Operations:

1. current not in BT channel:

Press the % button on Remote Control or hold the SOURCE button on the unit for 3S,
the unit will go to BT channel and go to PAIRING mode directly(Bluetooth is not
connected), and the LED will be flashing PAIRING for 5 minutes. Then you can connect
your BT device with this unit(Bluetooth ID is Letv LT301s).

2. Current in BT channel:

a. If no connection, the unit will stay in PAIRING mode, LED will be flashing PAIRING,;
b. If BT already connected, hold the SOURCE button on the unit or on the remote
control, will disconnect the unit and go to PAIRING mode, LED will be flashing
PAIRING, other bluetooth devices can find and connect the unit.

LED display and BT function instructions:

PAIRING mode: When in BT channel, if BT is not connected, the unit will always in
PAIRING mode, the unit will reconnect the devices in memory automatically, and also,
new devices can find and connect the unit.

1. PAIRING mode:

a. When go to BT channel, the unit will go to PAIRING mode;

b. When in BT channel, if the connection is lost in unexpected condition, like out of the
communication range, the unit will go to PAIRING mode automatically;

c. When in BT channel, if the connection is disabled by purpose, like disconnect from
BT device, the unit will go to PAIRING mode automatically;

d. In the 3 points above, if the unit is not PAIRED successfully, the unit will stay in
PAIRING mode, the unit will standby automatically in 10 minutes;

2. PAIRED:
LED will show solid PAIRED

®

» The operational range between the unit and the device is approximately 6 metres.

+ Before connecting a Bluetooth device to the unit, ensure you know the device's capabilities.

* Compatibility with all Bluetooth devices is not guaranteed.

» Any obstacle between the device and the unit can reduce operational range.

* Keep this player away from other electronic devices that may cause interference.

+ The player will also be disconnected when your device is moved beyond the operational range
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Maintenance

VAN

Ensure the unit is fully unplugged from the mains socket before cleaning.

= To clean the units, wipe the case with a slightly moist, lint-free cloth.
» Do not use any cleaning fluids containing alcohol, ammonia or abrasives.
+ Do not spray aerosol at or near the unit.

Hints and Tips

If a problem does occur, it may often be due to something very minor. The following table
contains various tips. If you require additional assistance

Please call our severs Centre on 10-10-9000

Problem Solution

No power. « Ensure the mains plug is connected.
* Make sure that you select the On mode.

The remote control does * Use the remote control near the unit.

not function. + Point the remote control at the remote sensor on the unit
* Replace the battery in the remote control with a new one|
« Remove any obstacles between the remote control and

the unit.
Loud hum or noise is + The plugs and sockets are dirty. Wipe them with a cloth
heard. slightly moistened with alcohol.
No sound from Please try either one of the solutions below:
the soundbar and = Make sure that the unit is not muted. Pressitq or VOL +/—
subwoofer. button to resume normal listening.

* Press®on the unit or on the remote control to switch the
soundbar to standby mode. Then press the button again
to switch the soundbar on.

* Unplug both the soundbar and the subwoofer from
the mains socket, then plug them again. Switch on the
soundbar.

» Ensure the audio setting of the input source ( TV, game
console, DVD player, etc.) is set to PCM or Dolby Digital
mode while using digital ( HDMI, OPTICAL ,COAXIAL)
connection.

« The subwoofer is out of range, please move the sub-
woofer closer to the soundbar. Make sure the subwoofer
is within 5 m of the soundbar (the closer the better).

« The soundbar may have lost connection with the
subwoofer. Re-pair the units by following the steps on
the section Pairing the Wireless Subwoofer with the
Soundbar”.

+ The unit may not be able to decode all digital audio
formats from the input source. In this case, the unit will
mute. This is NOT a defect.




Problem Solution

The unit does not = The unit may freeze up during use. Switch the unit off and

respond when pressing then on again at the mains socket to reset the unit.

any buttons.

Intermittent sound « You are at the operating limit of the subwoofer, Move the

output from subwoofer. subwoofer closer to the Soundbar (the closer the better)
or remove obstacles from between the soundbar and
Subwaoofer.

| cannot find = Ensure theBluetooth function is activated on your

“Letv LT301s" Bluetooth device.

on my Bluetooth device. | * Ensure you have paired your unit with the Bluetooth
device.

®

If any anomaly is encountered, unplug the mains adapter from the mains socket and reconnect it again

Product Fiche and Specifications

Le
LT301s
Power Supply Input AC100-240V~ 50/60Hz
Power Supply Output
Main Unit Input 24V 2TA
Power Consumption 50W
Bluetooth® Bluetooth 4.0
Signal to Noise Ratio > 65dB
Net Weight 2.12 kg
Dimension 985mm(W) x 54mm(H) x 74mm(D)
Power Supply AC100-240V~ 50/60Hz
Power Consumption 60W
Net Weight 6kg
Dimension 250mm(W) x 327mm(H) x 265mm(D)

Features and specifications are subject to change without prior notice.



Others Information and Licences

DOLBY.

DIGITAL
Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories. Dolby and the double-D symbol are
trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.

Homli

*0GH DEFIMITION MULTIMEDLS INTERFACE

The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, and the HDMI Logo are
trademarks or registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing LLC in the United States and other

countries.

TruSurround TruVolume

For DTS patents, see http://patents.dts.com. Manufactured under license from DTS
Licensing Limited. DTS, the Symbol, & DTS and the Symbol together are registered
trademarks, and DTS TruSurround and DTS TruVolume are trademarks of

DTS, Inc. © DTS, Inc. All Rights Reserved.
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After Sales Information

Customer Service Hotline: 10-10-9000

Customer Service Website: www.lemall.com

1. If there are any quality problems in the product within 7 days after the
purchase date, you may:

a) Go to the distributor from which you purchased the product for a full refund;

b) Go to the distributor from which you purchased the product for an exchange

for another product of the same model and new package;

¢) Go to the service center authorized by Letv for repairs or replacement.

2. You may return the product for any reason within 7 days after the purchase date;
a) Ensure that the main product, its parts and accessories are complete;

b) Ensure that the external package is intact, without affecting the secondary sale;
c) Please go to the distributor from which you purchased the product for a full
refund by presenting the invoice, shopping receipt, and other valid certificates;

d) For a return for non-quality reasons, you need to assume the logistic costs of
delivering and returning the product; and the actual refund amount shall be the
amount after deduction of the logistic costs.

3. If there are any quality problems in the product within 15 days after the
purchase date, you may:

a) Go to the distributor from which you purchased the product for an exchange

for another product of the same model and new package;

b) Go to the service center authorized by Letv for repairs or replacement.

4. Within the warranty period, if there are any quality problems in the product

15 days after the purchase date, you may:
a) Go to the service center authorized by Letv for repairs. The repair process is
as follows: fill in a user information form under the guidance of the staff, wait for
the engineer to check your product, and the service center will return it to you
after the problems are fixed;
b) If there is no local service center authorized by Letv or the service center is far
away from you, you may hand the damaged product over to the original distributor,
and fill in a user information form at the distributor. The distributor will transfer
your damaged product to the service center, and the service center will return it to
you after checking and repairs. You may either pick up the product by yourself, or
ask Letv to arrange an express delivery, with the express delivery cost to be borne
by Letv. For discontinued models, Letv will replace them with other products in the
same series with the same or better performance based on its replacement plan for
discontinued products.

5. Product Warranty Policy:

The warranty period of the accessories sold at the accessories area of the official
website is one year, which shall be subject to the invoice. If the invoice has been
lost or there is no invoice, we will provide out-of-warranty repair services.
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6. The free warranty does not cover:

a) Products or parts whose warranty period has expired;

b) Failure or damage resulting from incorrect or improper use, maintenance,
or safekeeping, such as breakage, rusting, and damage of the products or
parts (e.g., shell, mainboard, interfaces, etc.) resulting from improper handling,
failure to use the products as per their reasonable intended use, improper
plugging in of external devices, dropping or extrusion by improper external
force, contact with or exposure to improper temperatures, solvents, acid-base,
water-soaking, or humid environment, etc,;

¢) Failure or damage resulting from reasons other than the installation, repairs,
change, adding, or disassembly by the agency or personnel authorized by Letv.
d) Products or parts whose original identification information is modified,
altered or removed;

e) Products without a valid sales invoice or warranty card, unless otherwise
specified herein;

f) Failure or damage resulting from use of unauthorized, nonstandard, or
non-publicly released software;

g) Failure or damage resulting from viruses, hacking, or other malicious invasions;
h) Failure or damage resulting from force majeure or accidents;

i) Failure or damage resulting from other non-quality problems of the products.
In case of any of the above circumstances, you should seek a solution from

the relevant responsible party, or choose the paid services, and LETV will not
assume any responsibility arising therefrom.

7. The normal fading, wear, and loss of the product during use falls beyond
the warranty coverage.

FCC Statement BT

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a
Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to
try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

-Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help



Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with Part

15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that
maycause undesired operation.

Statement for IC

This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s).
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1)this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device mustaccept any interference, includinginterference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables
auxappareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux
conditions suivantes :

(1) I'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et

(2) I'utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi,
méme si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre lefonctionnement.
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